
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

3.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 
January 2018 and note actions taken since that meeting.

4.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

5.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Council’s Constitution.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

6. Director of Public Health's Annual report

To receive an update on the progress of the ‘Call to 
Action’ outlined in the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual report on Children and Young People.

11 - 28 MS

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



7. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

To receive a presentation on the development of the 
draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

MS

8. Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual 
Report 2016-17

To provide a copy of the 2016/17 Annual Report from 
the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB).

29 - 100 PS

9. Drugs, Alcohol and Mental Health

To receive an update on how services are working 
together to meet the needs of those with a dual 
diagnosis.

101 - 
106

MS

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

10. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

To receive the final draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.

107 - 
112

MS

11. Welfare Reform

To receive an update on the impact of Welfare Reform.

113 - 
120

JO

12. Sustainability and Transformation Plan

To receive an update on:

 the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP)

 the Better Care Fund
 Improving outcomes for Frail Older People

121 - 
142

JO

13. Work Programme 2017/2018

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board remains focused on key priorities, areas and 
activities to deliver improved outcomes for the people 
of Central Bedfordshire.

143 - 
146

JO



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr C Ford Director of Finance, NHS Commissioning Board Area for 

Hertfordshire & South Midlands
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing and Lead 

Member for Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr B Spurr Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Executive Member for Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Ms S Thompson Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date published 8 March 2018

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 24 January 2018

PRESENT

Ms S Thompson (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 

Housing Operations (HRA)
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Ms S Thompson Accountable Officer

Apologies for Absence: Cllr S Dixon
Cllr B Spurr

Members in Attendance: Cllr I Delgarno
E Ghent
Mrs T Stock

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker Head of Service, Partnerships - Social 
Care, Health & Housing

Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Ms V Head Public Health Registrar
Mrs C Shohet Assistant Director of Public Health
Ms S Wilson Director of Specialist Services, 

(CAMHS, Childrens’ Services, IAPT, 
Addictions)

IN THE ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN, THE MEETING WAS CHAIRED BY THE VICE-
CHAIRMAN 

HWB/17/23.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Vice-Chairman had no announcements.

HWB/17/24.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 24.01.18
Page 2

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on the 29 November 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/17/25.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/17/26.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/17/27.   Outline of the pilot arrangements for primary care development in 
Leighton Buzzard 

The Board considered a report on the pilot arrangements for primary care 
development in Leighton Buzzard.

Initial meetings had taken place with three GP Practices in Leighton Buzzard 
(Leighton Road, Bassett Road and Salisbury House), followed by the first 
formal meeting with r
[...]
ear and the 

appropriate trajectory planning and staffing
 increasing engagement with GPs and the confidence in the interventions 

the service is able to offer
 the development of links to health, social and primary care colleagues
 ways of optimising the use of digital technology and  web based services 

such as the internet and Skype.

The Board noted that there was scope to use the Council’s communication 
channels with its residents to help explain the benefits of group therapy whilst 
all partners should review the scope to assist with accommodation for therapy 
sessions.

RESOLVED

that the report be noted.

HWB/17/32.   Children and Young People's Plan 

The Board considered a report setting out the final Central Bedfordshire 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2018-21).
 
RESOLVED

that the Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s
Plan (2018-21) be endorsed.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/33.   Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED

that the following items be added to the work programme for the July 
meeting:

 Health and Care hubs
 Health and Wellbeing Scorecard
 Health and Wellbeing Board Governance arrangements

Page 9
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 24.01.18
Page 6

The decision was unanimous.
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.05 p.m..)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 10
Agenda Item 3



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting:                                                                         21  March 2018

Update on the progress of the ‘Call to Action’ declared in the Director of Public 
Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People -  
(December 2016).

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott
Email: muriel.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Barbara Rooney
Email: barbara.rooney@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public 

Purpose of this report: 

1. To consider the progress of the ‘Call to Action’ outlined in the Director of 
Public Health Report in 2016.

2. To define the areas and actions for further improvements for partners across 
the system.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board  is asked to:

1. Consider the update on the progress of the actions in the DPH 
Report in 2016;

2. Approve the areas and actions for further improvements;

3. Champion the implementation of defined actions across all services 
and organisations.

Background
 

3. In December 2016 the Director of Public Health Report was published with a 
focus on aiming for the best for children, young people and 
families in Central Bedfordshire.

4. The report presented snapshots of the health of 0-4 year olds and 5-19 year 
olds respectively, and concluded that overall, the health and wellbeing of 

Page 11
Agenda Item 6

mailto:muriel.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:barbara.rooney@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


children and young people in Central Bedfordshire was better than the 
national average, but was well below the best areas in the country. 

5. Given that Central Bedfordshire is one of the least deprived areas nationally, 
the challenge in the report is to strive to achieve above average outcomes for 
children and their families, and to be amongst the best 5% of local authorities 
in England (the 95th centile).

6. As well as aiming for the best, there are some health inequalities – many of 
which start before birth - that need to be addressed for some groups of 
children and young people in Central Bedfordshire. Evidence shows that many 
of these inequalities are preventable, or can be tackled to build resilience and 
prevent poor outcomes. 

7. A series of evidence-based recommendations and actions were outlined in the 
report and a ‘Call to Action’ (see Appendix 4 for detail on the ‘calls to action’) 
was declared to highlight the areas most in need of attention - with all partners 
working together across the system:

‘No single profession or organisation can single-handedly ensure the best 
outcomes for our children, young people and families. Achieving the best will 
require an integrated, multi-professional approach to prevention, early 
intervention, care and support.’

Progress since 2016

8. The latest snapshots of the health of 0-4 year olds and 5-19 year olds 
respectively (Appendices 1 & 2) indicate that the health and wellbeing of 
children and young people in Central Bedfordshire remains generally better 
than the national average, although it should be noted that there is a 
significant time-lag in much of the data.

9. Appendix 3 summarises how Central Bedfordshire is performing compared 
with England, and with the best 5% local authorities in the country (95th 
centile), against key health and wellbeing indicators. It also highlights recent 
trends.

10.Key highlights are as follows:

 The rate for smoking at time of delivery for BCCG has reduced from 10.4% 
(2015/16) to 8.8% (2016/17), but this masks the latest rate of 14% for 
Bedfordshire deliveries at the L&D.

 Breastfeeding initiation and continuation rates both improved in 2016/17, 
although the rate at 6-8 weeks (47.7%) is significantly below the nationally 
recommended target of >50%.

 Levels of obesity for children aged 4-5 years and 10-11 years remain 
significantly better than the England average, but fall short of the best 5% 
LAs in the country.

Page 12
Agenda Item 6



 The Under-18 conception rate is reducing in Central Bedfordshire in line 
with the national trend, but is still significantly higher than the 95th centile.

 71.7% of children achieved a “Good Level of Development” in 2017, 
compared to 68.5% in 2016 – but CBC is still 7/11 in the list of statistical 
neighbours.

 The rate of hospital admissions for self-harm for 10-24 year-olds - although 
similar to the national rate - has continuously increased over the last five 
years and is significantly higher than the rate in the best 5% LAs in the 
country.

11.Details of progress against each,
[...]
h and alcohol/drug condition, 
the Drug & Alcohol Partnership Board dedicated a session focusing 
on the issues and developing a system-wide approach to address 
the problems. 

13.As a result of that session, the Drug & Alcohol Commissioners and 
Mental Health provider ELFT, came together to review the recent 
“Better care for people with co-occurring mental health and 
alcohol/drug use conditions” guidance document, published by 
Public Health England, and used it to develop a self-assessment 
tool for best practice standards for services.

14.This recognises the roles played by several key partners and 
documents the actions and evidence that is expected of them to 
improve pathways, user experiences and outcomes.

15.The self-assessment and related workplan is detailed, with 52 
actions, within 4 sections or themes:

 1 – Commissioning & Leadership
 2 – Standards of Care, Integrated Care Pathways & Multi-

Agency Working
 3 – Crisis Services
 4 – Workforce development

16.Actions have been prioritised, with each one having an identified 
lead, current position and evidence of progress.

17.Those which will have an immediate impact on delivery of services 
have been given a deadline for completion of 31 March 2018 and 

Page 103
Agenda Item 9



those less of a priority or needing significant work will be completed 
by 31 March 2020 at the latest.

18.For example, as effective care pathways between P2R and ELFT 
MH have been highlighted as an area for development, the action 
(taken directly from the Guidance) “Agree a pathway of care which 
will enable collaborative delivery of care by multiple agencies in 
response to individual need” is in the former group of prioritised 
actions.  

19.Against this action, the current position statement records that:
 An amended referral pathway between P2R and Adult 

CMHTs has been put place.  
 A new Dual Diagnosis Policy has been developed and is in 

place.
 P2R and ELFT MH are in the process of setting up 7 one-off 

me
[...]
es

32.The following Appendix is attached/provided through an electronic 
link: 

33.https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-with-co-
occurring-conditions-commission-and-provide-services 

Background Papers

None 

Page 106
Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-with-co-occurring-conditions-commission-and-provide-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-with-co-occurring-conditions-commission-and-provide-services


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date                                                                                            21 March 2018

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health
Email: Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Celia Shohet, Assistant Director of Public Health
Email: Celia.Shohet@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public 

Purpose of this report:  
 

1. To receive, consider and approve the final draft of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board  is asked to:

1. Consider the recommendation and findings of the PNA

2. Approve the PNA for publication

Background 

1. The PNA will be used by NHS England in its determination as to 
whether to approve applications to join the pharmaceutical list under 
The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013. The PNA is required to be 
published by each HWB by virtue of section 128A of the NHS Act 2006 
revised in 2009

2. The PNA looks at the current provision of pharmaceutical services 
across Central Bedfordshire, whether this meets the needs of the 
population and identifies any potential gaps to service delivery.

Page 107
Agenda Item 10



Consultation 

3. In the process of undertaking the PNA, Central Bedfordshire HWB 
sought the views of a wide range of key stakeholders to identify issues 
that affect the commissioning of pharmaceutical services to meet loca
[...]
y negative effect on people from 
different ethnic groups, disabled people, women and men. 

Implications for Work Programme

24. None

Conclusion and next Steps

25. That the current number of community pharmacies providing essential 
and advanced services is sufficient to meet current needs in Central 
Bedfordshire 

26. That the opportunities to enhance local community pharmacy services 
are considered as part of the re-freshed Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

Appendices

PNA Executive Summary

The full PNA is provided through an electronic link: 
https://www.jsna.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/jsna/info/17/additional_reports/10
1/pharmaceutical_needs_assessment

Page 110
Agenda Item 10



Background Papers

None 

Page 111
Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting                                                                       21 March 2018

Welfare Reform

Responsible Officer: Julie Ogley
Email: jule.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Sue Tyler 
Email: sue.tyler@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public 

Purpose of this report: 

1. To update the Board on the actions taken by the Council to mitigate the 
impact of the Governments Welfare Reforms on the population of 
Central Bedfordshire.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board  is asked to:

1. Note and support the Councils approach to mitigating the 
impact of the Welfare Reforms on the population of Central 
Bedfordshire.

Issues 

2. Background
2.1 The Council formed a Welfare Reform Board in April 2013, in order to 
monitor the impact on residents of the fundamental review of the welfare 
benefits systems which was being rolled out. This was the biggest shake up of 
welfare and benefits for 20 years, and the implications were wide. The cross-
cutting board consisted of representative members from across Council 
departments. 

2.2 These reforms which were scheduled to be introduced between 2013 
and 2016 were: 

i. Council Tax Support
ii. Spare room subsidy
iii. Benefits Cap 
iv. Universal Credit. 

Page 113
Agenda Item 11



3. Phase 1 

3.1 During Phase 1 a dashboard was created in order to map the effects of 
the reforms as they were introduced. This proved useful in mapping the 
changes throughout the entire period of reform.

3.2 Local Welfare Provision moved from being centrally funded into the 
local authority and the central government funding withdrawn.

3.3 A qualitative survey was undertaken which enabled a clearer idea of 
the emerging impact of the changes on residents.

3.4 Work was undertaken with the CAB and additional funding was 
introduced to enable additional opening hours to provide adequate 
opportunities for advice. 

3.5 As assessment of the potential development of Credit Union facilities 
was undertaken. 

3.6 A range of communications were developed to provide information and 
sources of advice to residents who were being impacted by the introduction of 
a range of reforms. 

4. Phase 2 

4.1 During the second phase from 2014 onwards further work was carried 
which confirmed that it was low-income working families who were amongst 
the most affected. There was an increase in use of Citizens Advice and Food 
banks, although this could not be solely attributed to welfare reform. 

4.2 The Government’s stated aim of the welfare reforms was to improve 
levels of employment and the research carried out showed that many people 
not already in employment have additional and complex needs and will need 
support to gain employment; that older working age people may have greater 
difficulty securing better paid employment to address their reduced income; 
and that while support for younger and less qualified residents may help them 
back into employment, there may be increasing competition from people who 
had previously chosen not to work, but now need to as a result of welfare 
reform

4.3 The Welfare Reform Dashboard continued to be produc
[...]
ervices continuing 
at their current funding level then the likelihood is that customers will turn to 
other, more expensive services within the Council to receive support.

6. Use of the Earmarked reserve will be monitored following the 
agreement of the Executive Members of the Members forum on 
Welfare Reform to continue to use the earmarked reserve to support 
residents.  

Financial and Risk Implications

7. None

Governance and Delivery Implications

8. None

Equalities Implications

9. Equalities implications have been fully considered 

Implications for Work Programme

10. None

Conclusion and next Steps

11. The work of the Welfare Reform Board has been valuable and has had a 
great impact on awareness and understanding. The Board has achieved 
much, but no new issues are being identified and the Board has now been 
disbanded, and work is continued through business as usual. 

12. The Members Forum continues to meet on a quarterly basis in order to 
maintain oversight of the quarterly Welfare Reform Dashboard.

Page 118
Agenda Item 11



Appendices

Diagram illustrating the impact of the Welfare Reforms on CBC 
Residents as at 13th December 2013 and 27th December 2017

Page 119
Agenda Item 11



Background Papers

13. None

Page 120
Agenda Item 11



Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No

Title of Report Update on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) and Central Bedfordshire’s Integration 
and Transformation Plans. 

Meeting Date: 21 March 2018

Responsible Officer(s) Richard Carr, Chief Executive 

Presented by: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 

Recommendation(s) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Note the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership.

2. Note the publication of the NHS Planning Guidance 'Refreshing 
NHS Plans’ 2018/19 and the use of the new term ‘Integrated 
Care System’ replacing Accountable Care Systems.   

3. Note and consider progress on the five priorities of the STP and 
Transformation projects set out in the Better Care Fund Plan

4. Note and consider local initiatives supporting frail older people 
as part of the Integration and Transformation projects of the 
Better Care Fund Plan.

Purpose of Report

1. To provide an update on the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK) and 
the emerging collaborative approach

2. To inform the Board of the publication of the NHS Planning Guidance 
announcing the shift from Accountable Care Systems to ‘Integrated Care 
Systems’ and the requirement to produce a ‘System Plan’

3. To update the Board on the Integration and Transformation projects 
incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and progress on improving outcomes 
for frail older people.

Page 121
Agenda Item 12



Background

1. The BLMK STP is one of eight first wave Accountable Care Systems in the 
Country.  This enables the 16 STP partners to work closely to design a more 
integrated system.  In addition, it enables BLMK to access transformational 
funding to enable change at a faster pace and deliver benefits to local people.  

2. The recently published NHS England planning guidance 'Refreshing NHS 
Plans’ 2018/19 makes clear that STPs are expected to take an increasingly 
prominent role in planning and managing system-wide efforts to improve 
services.   STPs should:

 ensure a system-wide approach to operating plans that aligns key 
assumptions between providers and commissioners which are credible 
in the round; 

 work with local clinical leaders to implement service improvements that 
require a system-wide effort; for example, implementing primary care 
networks or increasing system-wide resilience ahead of next winter; 

 identify system-wide efficiency opportunities such as reducing 
avoidable demand and unwarranted variation, or sharing clinical 
support and back office fu
[...]
Report 2016-17

	9 Drugs, Alcohol and Mental Health
	10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	11 Welfare Reform
	12 Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	12. Appendix 1
	12. Appendix 2 OSC STP Update (2)

	13 Work Programme 2017/2018
	13. HWB Work Programme 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 21 March 2018

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Ms S Thompson (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

S Dixon Executive Member for Families, Education and 
Children and Lead Members for Children's Services

Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations (HRA)

Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr R Carr
Mr M Coiffait
Mrs S Harrison
Dr A Low

Members in Attendance: Cllr Mrs T Stock

Officers in Attendance: Alan Caton – Chair, Central Bedfordshire Local 
Safeguarding Board

Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs B Rooney – Head of Public Health
Ms P Scott – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership 

Manager
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health

HWB/17/34.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had no announcements.

HWB/17/35.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and
Wellbeing Board held on the 24 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 2

HWB/17/36.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/17/37.   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/17/38.   Director of Public Health's Annual report 

The Board considered a report which outlined the progress of the ‘Call to 
Action’ declared in the Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children 
and Young People.

Progress against actions reported a year ago had been revisited and data had 
been drilled down into further. The overall message was that progress had 
been seen in some areas but because of where Central Bedfordshire was in 
relation to deprivation, there was still significant progress to be made.

The latest snapshots of the health of 0-4 year olds and 5-19 year olds 
respectively indicated that the health and wellbeing of children and young 
people in Central Bedfordshire remained generally better than the national 
average, although it should be note that there was a significant time-lag in 
much of the data being returned.

5000 young people across Central Bedfordshire had participated in the Schools 
Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey which took every 2 years. The results of 
this survey would be shared with the Board and would provide more robust and 
information about the emotional health and wellbeing needs of the young 
people in Central Bedfordshire.  

Homelessness and mental health were significant issues in Central 
Bedfordshire and would be the focus of the next public health report. 

RESOLVED

1. that the report outlining the progress of the actions in the DPH Report 
in 2016 be noted.

2. that the areas and actions for further improvements be approved.

3. that the implementation of defined actions across all services and 
organisations be championed.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/39.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 3

The Board received a presentation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS).

The presentation captured discussions the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development session in February and gave the Board the opportunity to review 
the outcome before moving forward to the next stage.

The Board had identified three broad areas on which the strategy should focus:
 Growth 
 Supporting residents 
 Mental health and wellbeing

The JHWS needed to be underpinned by a greater understanding of the 
changes that had already taken place in Central Bedfordshire and would 
continue to do so over next 10 years.

Innovation should be embedded in the JHWS as the landscape is constantly 
changing and emerging technologies are being seen.

Next steps included consultation and engagement with stakeholders, residents 
of new and existing developments, town and parish councils and the voluntary 
sector and providers in developing and testing the JHWS. Discussions included 
looking at how other strategies worked, how success could be measured, 
outcomes and performance and ways of capturing experience. 

HWB/17/40.   Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2016-17 

The Board considered the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(CBSCB) Annual Report covering the period April 2016 to March 2017.

Safeguarding children continued to be complex and challenging against a 
backdrop of austerity and reducing budgets. The local authority had a lead role 
in emphasising that safeguarding was everyone’s responsibility.

The role of the LSCB included challenging and scrutinise the partnership work 
of agencies and to record and monitor challenges. Marked improvement had 
been seen in the number of child protection conferences taking place within the 
15-day time period.

The Children and Social Work Act 2017 included the following changes:
 the replacement of Local Children Safeguarding Boards (LCSBs) with local 

safeguarding partners 
 the establishment of a new national Child Safeguarding Practice Review 

Panel shared by the local authority, health colleagues and the police.

There was also a proposed new system of national and local reviews and new 
system around child deaths.

A draft of the inter-agency document ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children’ 
was published in April 2018 for consultation with the aim of the final document 



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 4

being published at the end of May 2018. Safeguarding partners have until June 
2019 to consider multi agency arrangements which will then be implemented 
by September 2019 and the LSCB will no longer exist in its current form.

RESOLVED

to note the information contained within the 2016/17 Annual Report.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/41.   Drugs, Alcohol and Mental Health 

The Board considered the ongoing actions to improve outcomes for residents 
with co-occurring mental health and alcohol/drug problems.

In response to the emerging evidence about issues facing local people with co-
occurring mental health and alcohol/drug condition, the Drug & Alcohol 
Partnership Board dedicated a session focusing on the issues and developing 
a system-wide approach to address the problems. 

As a result of that session, the Drug & Alcohol Commissioners and Mental 
Health provider ELFT, came together to review the recent “Better care for 
people with co-occurring mental health and alcohol/drug use conditions” 
guidance document, published by Public Health England, and used it to 
develop a self-assessment tool for best practice standards for services.

Actions had been prioritised, with each one having an identified lead, current 
position and evidence of progress. Those which would have an immediate 
impact on delivery of services had been given a deadline for completion of 31 
March 2018 and those less of a priority or needing significant work would be 
completed by 31 March 2020 at the latest.

Progress was being made on a number of levels.  This time last year there 
were more reports of serious incidents occurring on a regular basis.  In the last 
9 months there had not been any reports relating to serious incidents related to 
drugs, alcohol and mental health. Issues are now being acknowledged and 
staff are working together to resolve any areas of concern.

Next steps included the continued reporting of progress to Partnership Board 
and reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board if challenges and deadlines 
identified are not met.

Parity of esteem was an area that need to be looked at as matter of urgency for 
the population of Central Bedfordshire.

RESOLVED

to review the progress of the collaborative work taking place.

The decision was unanimous.



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 5

HWB/17/42.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

The Board considered the final draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA).

There was the statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment every 3 years.

Following a statutory consultation undertaken from 16th October to 15th 
December 2017 to seek the views of members of the public and other 
stakeholders to identify issues that affect the commissioning of pharmaceutical 
services to meet local health needs and priorities, the overall recommendation 
was that the current number of community pharmacies providing essential and 
advanced services was sufficient to meet the current needs in Central 
Bedfordshire

Community pharmacies were valued community assets and were easy to 
access. Their potential role should be considered as part of strategies to 
improve health and reduce health inequalities.

It was recognised that Central Bedfordshire was an area of housing growth. 
The PNA would be reviewed during 2020 and republished in April 2021 unless 
there were significant changes to local need or provision in the interim.

RESOLVED

1. that the recommendation and findings of the PNA be noted

2. that the PNA be approved for publication

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/43.   Welfare Reform 

The Board received an update on the actions taken by the Council to mitigate 
the impact of the Governments Welfare Reforms on the population of Central 
Bedfordshire.

The Council formed a Welfare Reform Board in April 2013, in order to monitor 
the impact on residents of the fundamental review of the welfare benefits 
systems which was being rolled out. The cross-cutting board consisted of 
representative members from across Council departments.

During Phase 1 a dashboard was created in order to map the effects of the 
reforms as they were introduced. This proved useful in mapping the changes 
throughout the entire period of reform.

As no new issues are being identified and the Board had now been disbanded, 
and work was continued through business as usual. 



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 6

The Members Forum continued to meet on a quarterly basis in order to 
maintain oversight of the quarterly Welfare Reform Dashboard.

RESOLVED

That the Councils approach to mitigating the impact of the Welfare 
Reforms on the population of Central Bedfordshire be noted and 
supported.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/44.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Board considered an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes (BLMK) and the emerging collaborative approach.

RESOLVED

 that the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
be noted.

 that the publication of the NHS Planning Guidance 'Refreshing NHS 
Plans’ 2018/19 and the use of the new term ‘Integrated Care System’ 
replacing Accountable Care Systems be noted.   

 that the progress on the five priorities of the STP and Transformation 
projects set out in the Better Care Fund Plan be noted.

 that the local initiatives supporting frail older people as part of the 
Integration and Transformation projects of the Better Care Fund Plan 
be noted.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/45.   Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED

that the work plan for 2017/18 be approved.
 
The decision was unanimous.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.15 p.m.  
.)



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 7

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


